Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson
Senior Counsel

May 9, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Docket 4770 — Electric Earnings Sharing Mechanism
Earnings Report - Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Dear Ms. Massaro:

In accordance with Article I, Section 6 of the Amended Settlement Agreement approved
by the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission (PUC) on August 24, 2018, in the above-
referenced docket, enclosed is an electronic version® of the earnings report for the twelve-month
period ended December 31, 2021, for the electric operations of the Company.?

The 2021 calendar year actual electric earnings was 11.14% (with incentives) and the
regulatory return on equity (ROE) was 10.02% (without incentives) (See Page 1, line 5),
inclusive of the revenues received from the Block Island Transmission System (“BITS”) assets
under the Integrated Facilities Agreement for O&M, A&G and property tax and actual expenses
for O&M, A&G, and property taxes in accordance with the Company’s February 2, 2022 letter to
the PUC in Docket Nos. 4770 and 5127 (See Page 3, Line 24, column (f) and Page 8).

Based on the Company’s earnings sharing mechanism, it shares 50% of earnings above
9.275% and 75% of earnings above 10.275%, as compared to the regulatory ROE, with
customers. Based on the Company’s current regulatory ROE of 10.02%, it will be providing
customers a credit of $2,384,000. (See Page 7, Line 20.) Pursuant to the Amended Settlement
Agreement in this docket, this credit will be applied to the Storm Fund which will reduce the
amount required to be collected from customers in the future, unless otherwise instructed by the
PUC.

! Per a communication from Commission counsel on October 4, 2021, the Company is submitting an electronic
version of this filing followed by six (6) hard copies filed with the Clerk within 24 hours of the electronic filing.

2 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company).

280 Melrose Street, Providence, Rl 02907
T: 401-784-7288 m jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com ™  www.nationalgrid.com




Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk

Electric Earnings Report — Calendar Year 2021
May 9, 2022

Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your attention to this transmittal. If you have any questions regarding this
filing, please contact me at 401-784-7288.

Very truly yours,

Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson
Enclosure

cc: Docket 4770 Service List
John Bell, Division
Tiffany Parenteau, Esq.
Leo Wold, Esq.
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The Narragansett Electric Company

Return on Rate Base
Return on Common Equity

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Return on Distribution Rate Base

Return on Distribution Common Equity

Twelve Months Ending
December 31, 2021
Actual
Base Earnings Earnings Allowed Ceiling
U 2/ 3/ 3/
7.40% 7.92% 6.97% 6.97%
10.02% 11.14% 9.275% 9.275%

Excludes incentives and penalties detailed at Page 2, Lines 3 through 8

Includes incentives detailed at Page 2
Allowed Return and Ceiling, presented below.

Page 1 of 8

————————— Per Amended Settlement Agreement in Docket 4770 ---------

Allowed Ceiling
Cost Weighted Cost Weighted
Total Rate Cost Rate Cost
Short Term Debt 0.60% 1.76% 0.01% 1.76% 0.01%
Long Term Debt 48.35% 4.62% 2.23% 4.62% 2.23%
Preferred Stock 0.10% 4.50% 0.00% 4.50% 0.00%
Common Equity 50.95% 9.275% 4.73% 9.275% 4.73%
100.00% 6.97% 6.97%
EARNED
Cost Weighted Pre-Tax
Amount Total Rate Cost Taxes Weighted Cost
Short Term Debt $5,950,140 0.60% 1.76% 0.01% 0.01%
Long Term Debt $479,482,084 48.35% 4.62% 2.23% 2.23%
Preferred Stock $991,690 0.10% 4.50% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity $505,266,022 50.95% 10.02% 5.11% 1.12% 5/ 6.23%
5-Quarter Average
Distribution Rate Base as of
Dec 31,2021 $991,689,936 4/ 100.00% 7.35% 1.12% 8.47%
Page 4 of 8, Line 38, Column (f)
includes adj. for Flowthrough Items below
PREFERRED STOCK EARNINGS. INTEREST EXPENSE,
AND FEDERAL INCOME TAX
CALCULATED USING IMPUTED CAPITAL STRUCTURE
$000s
PREF. STOCK: $991,689,936 X 0.00% (a) = $45
INTEREST: $991,689,936 X 2.24% (b) = $22,214
FIT: $991,689,936 X 1.36% (c) = $13,471
Plus: Flowthrough Items (d) ($2,334)
Total Federal Income Taxes ("FIT") $11,137
(a) From Line 28, Column "Weighted Cost"
(b) Sum of Lines 26 and 27, Column "Weighted Cost".
(c) (0.00% + 5.11%) / 79% - (0.00% + 5.11%)
(d) Flowthrough Items (tax effected)
Investment Tax Credit ("ITC") Amortization $0
ITC Basis Reduction Depreciation $0
AFUDC Equity Depreciation $90
Unfunded Amortization $650
Amortization of Federal Rate Change ($3,074)

($2,334)
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THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY

Return on Equity Calculation

Return on Rate Base Calculation

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

(8000s)

Return on Equity

Return on Rate Base

Page 2 of 8

Distribution Operating Income Before Taxes
Adjustments:
Service Quality ("SQ") Penalties Accrued
Energy Efficiency Program Incentive
System Reliability Procurement Incentives
LTCRER Incentive
RE Growth Remuneration
Performance Incentive Mechanism Incentives

Adjusted Distribution Operating Income Before Taxes
Interest Charges
Income Taxes @ 21% net of flowthrough

Net Income

Less: Preferred Stock Requirements

Earnings Available for Common

Average Common Equity - 5-Quarter Average

Rate of Return on Adjusted Average Common Equity

Base Basis Actual Base Basis Actual
Earnings Points Earnings Earnings Points Earnings
(@ (®) (©) (d (e) ®
$91,188 $91,188 $91,188 $91,188
$0 0.00% $0 0.00%
($3,854) -0.76% ($3,854) -0.39%
$0 0.00% $0 0.00%
($2,144) -0.42% ($2,144) -0.22%
($540) -0.11% ($540) -0.05%
($622) -0.12% $0 0.00%
$84,027 $91,188 $84,650 $91,188
$22,214 $22,214 $22,214 $22,214
$11,137 -0.30% $12,641 $11,268 -0.14% $12,641
$50,676 $56,333 $73,382 $78,547
$45 $45 $45 $45
$50,632 $56,289 $73,382 $78,547
$505,266 $505,266 $991,690 $991,690
10.02% 11.14% 7.40% 7.92%

Notes
Page 3 of 8 Line 27
Effective Dec. 2005, SQ penalties booked below the line.

Column (b) = column (a) + Line 19 (a). Column (e) = column (d) + Line 19 (d)

Line 1 + Sum of Line 3 through 8

Calculated using imputed capital structure and cost rates; see Page 1 of 8, Lines 42, 41, 29, and 30

Page 1 of 8, Line 46

Column (a) & (¢): Line 10 - Line 11 - Line 12. Column (d) & (f): Line 10 - Line 12

Column (a) & (¢): Line 14 - Line 16. Column (d) & (f) = Line 14

Calculated using imputed capital structure and cost rates; see Page 1 of 8, Line 29, and Line 30

Line 17 = Line 19

1/

2/,3/
3/
3/
3/
3/
3/

10/
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Page 7 of 8

THE NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY
Calculation of Excess Earnings for Twelve months ended December 31, 2021

($000)
Line
1 Base Distribution Earnings Available for Common $50,632 (a)
2
3
4 Actual Average Common Equity $505,266 (a)
5
6 Customer
7 Average Annual Return 10.0200% (b) Share
8
9  ROE in 50%/50% Bandwith (>9.275%, <10.275%) 0.7450% * 50.00% = 0.3725%
10 ROE in 75%/25% Bandwith (>10.275%) 0.0000% * 75.00% = 0.0000%
11
12 Total Customer ROE Sharing 0.3725%
13 Actual Average Common Equity $505,266
14
15 Actual Annual Customer Shared Earnings $1,883
16 Tax Gross-up /' 79.00%
17
18 Annual Customer Shared Earnings - Pre-tax 2,384
19
20 Total Customer Shared Earnings for the twelve months ending December 31, 2021 $ 2,384
Notes

(a) From Page 2 of 8 Line 17 and Line 19

(b) Line I divided by Line 4; equals Page 2 of 8 Line 21



The Narragansett Electric Company

Page 8 of 8

Block Island Transmission System (BITS) Surcharge and Expenses

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

2021
(a)
1 Total BITS Surcharge $17,080,816
2 Less: Return and Associated Income Taxes $4,161,215
3 Amount in BITS Surcharge to Recover Costs $12,919,601
4
5 Less: Actual Costs
6 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $2,911,708
7 Municipal Tax Expense $258,902
8 Operation & Maintenance Expense $225,263
9 Administrative & General Expense $0
10 Total Actual Costs $3,395,873
11
12 Difference between Actual Cost and Amounts Received $9,523,728
Line Notes:
3 Line 1 + Line 2
6 Depreciation expense per books CY 2021
9
Depending on the nature of the expense, some A&G expenses are recorded at project
level, some of a back-office nature cannot be directly attributed to individual
projects or assets. The actual A&G expense charged to BITS reflects direct project
charges only.
10 Sum of Lines 6 through 9

12

Line 3 - Line 10




Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

Joanne M. Scanlon

May 9, 2022
Date

National Grid Docket No. 4770 (Rate Application) & Docket No. 4780 (PST)
Combined Service list updated 11/29/2021

Docket No. 4770 Name/Address

E-mail Distribution List

Phone

National Grid

Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq.
Celia O’Brien, Esq.
National Grid

280 Melrose St.
Providence, Rl 02907

Electric Transportation:
Bonnie Crowley Raffetto, Esq.
Nancy lIsrael, Esq.

National Grid

40 Sylvan Road

Waltham, MA 02451

Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com;

Andrew.marcaccio@nationalgrid.com;

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;

Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com;

Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;

Bill.Malee@nationalgrid.com;

Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com;

Ann.leary@nationalgrid.com;

Scott.mccabe@nationalgrid.com;

kate.grant2@nationalgrid.com:;

Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com;

Jason.Small@nationalgrid.com;

bonnie.raffetto@nationalgrid.com;

nancy.israel@nationalgrid.com;

781-907-2153
401-784-7288

Adam Ramos, Esqg.

Hinckley Allen

100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500
Providence, Rl 02903-2319

aramos@hinckleyallen.com;

401-457-5164

John Habib, Esq.

Keegan Werlin LLP

99 High Street, Suite 2900
Boston, MA 02110

jhabib@keeganwerlin.com;

617-951-1400

Division of Public Utilities (Division)
Leo Wold, Esq.

Christy Hetherington, Esq.

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

Leo.Wold@dpuc.ri.gov;

Christy.Hetherington@dpuc.ri.qov;

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;

401-780-2140




89 Jefferson Blvd.
Warwick, Rl 02888

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Linda.George@dpuc.ri.gov;

Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;

Tim Woolf

Jennifer Kallay

Synapse Energy Economics
22 Pearl Street

Cambridge, MA 02139

twoolf@synapse-energy.com;

jkallay@synapse-energy.com;

mwhited @synapse-energy.com:;

617-661-3248

David Effron

Berkshire Consulting

12 Pond Path

North Hampton, NH 03862-2243

Djeffron@aol.com;

603-964-6526

Gregory L. Booth, PLLC
14460 Falls of Neuse Rd.
Suite 149-110

Raleigh, N. C. 27614

Linda Kushner

L. Kushner Consulting, LLC
514 Daniels St. #254
Raleigh, NC 27605

ghoothpe@gmail.com;

919-441-6440

919-810-1616

Office of Energy Resources (OER)
Albert Vitali, Esq.

Dept. of Administration

Division of Legal Services

One Capitol Hill, 4™ Floor
Providence, R1 02908

Albert.Vitali@doa.ri.gov ;

nancy.russolino@doa.ri.gov;

Christopher.Kearns@enerqgy.ri.gov;

Nicholas.Ucci@enerqgy.ri.qov ;

Carrie.Gill@enerqgy.ri.gov;

401-222-8880

Conservation Law Foundation (CLF)
Max Greene, Esq.

Conservation Law Foundation

235 Promenade Street

Suite 560, Mailbox 28

Providence, Rl 02908

mgreene@clf.org;

401-228-1904

Dept. of Navy (DON)

Kelsey A. Harrer, Esq.

Office of Counsel

NAVFAC Atlantic, Department of the
Navy

6506 Hampton Blvd.

Norfolk, VA 23508-1278

kelsey.a.harrer@navy.mil;

757-322-4119

Kay Davoodi, Director
Larry R. Allen, Public Utilities
Specialist

khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil;




Utilities Rates and Studies Office
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy
1322 Patterson Avenue SE

Suite 1000

Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374

larry.r.allen@navy.mil;

Ali Al-Jabir
Maurice Brubaker
Brubaker and Associates

aaljabir@consultbai.com;

New Energy Rhode Island (NERI)
Seth H. Handy, Esq.

Handy Law, LLC

42 \Weybosset St.

Providence, R1 02903

The RI League of Cities and Towns
c/o Jordan Day and Jennifer Slatterly

PRISM & WCRPC
c/o Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director

Newport Solar
c/o Doug Sabetti

Green Development, LLC
c/o Hannah Morini

Clean Economy Development, LLC
c/o Julian Dash

ISM Solar Development, LLC
c/o Michael Lucini

Heartwood Group, Inc.
c/o Fred Unger

seth@handylawllc.com;

helen@handylawllc.com;

401-626-4839

jday@rileaque.orq;

jslattery@rileague.org;

401 272-3434

[b@wcrpc.org; 401-792-9900
doug@newportsolarri.com; 401.787.5682
hm@green-ri.com;
?dash@cleaneconomvdevelopment.com
mlucini@ismgroup.com; 401.435.7900

unger@hrtwd.com;

401.861.1650

Energy Consumers Alliance of NE
James Rhodes

Rhodes Consulting

860 West Shore Rd.

Warwick, Rl 02889

Larry Chretien, PPL

jamie.rhodes@gmail.com;

larry@massenergy.orq;

401-225-3441




Acadia Center

Amy Boyd, Esq.
Acadia Center

31 Milk St., Suite 501
Boston MA 02109-5128

aboyd@acadiacenter.org;

Hank Webster

Policy Advocate & Staff Attorney
Acadia Center

144 Westminster Street, Suite 203
Providence, Rl 02903-2216

hwebster@acadiacenter.org;

Northeast Clean Energy Council
Jeremy McDiarmid, NECEC

Dan Bosley, NECEC

Sean Burke

jmcdiarmid@necec.org;

dbosley@necec.org;

sburke@necec.org;

401-724-3600

The George Wiley Center
Jennifer Wood

Rhode Island Center for Justice
1 Empire Plaza, Suite 410
Providence, RI 02903

Camilo Viveiros, Wiley Center

jwood@centerforjustice.org;

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com;

Camiloviveiros@gmail.com;

chloechassaing@hotmail.com;

401-491-1101

Wal-Mart Stores East & Sam’s East,
Inc.

Melissa M. Horne, Esq.

Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLC
10 Dorrance St., Suite 400

Providence, RI 20903

Gregory W. Tillman, Sr. Mgr./ERA
Walmart

mhorne@hcc-law.com;

401-272-3500

Greg.tillman@walmart.com;

479-204-1594

AMTRAK

Clint D. Watts, Esq.

Paul E. Dwyer, Esq.

McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney &
Carpenter

10 Dorrance St., Suite 700

CWatts@mdmc-law.com;

PDwyer@mdmc-law.com;

BWeishaar@mcneeslaw.com;

401-519-3848




Providence, R1 02903

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr., Esq.
Kenneth R. Stark, Esq.

KStark@mcneeslaw.com;

Original & 9 copies file w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, Rl 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.qgov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ;

Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov;

John.harrington@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

DOCKET NO. 4780

ChargePoint, Inc.
Edward D. Pare, Jr., Esq.
Brown Rudnick LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111

Anne Smart, Charge Point, Inc.

EPare@brownrudnick.com;

Anne.Smart@chargepoint.com;

Kevin.Miller@chargepoint.com;

617-856-8338

Direct Energy

Craig R. Waksler, Esq.

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
Two International Place, 16™ Floor
Boston, MA 02110

Marc Hanks, Sr. Mgr./GRA
Direct Energy Services,

cwaksler@eckertseamans.com;

617-342-6800

dclearfield@eckertseamans.com;

Marc.hanks@directenergy.com;

413-642-3575

INTERESTED PERSONS

EERMC
Marisa Desautel, Esq

marisa@desautelesg.com;

guerard@optenergy.com;

401-477-0023

Hank Webster

Policy Advocate & Staff Attorney
Acadia Center

144 Westminster Street, Suite 203
Providence, Rl 02903-2216

hwebster@acadiacenter.org;

Frank Epps, EDP

Frank@edp-energy.com;

Matt Davey

mdavey@ssni.com;

Nathan Phelps

nathan@votesolar.org;

Radina Valova, Pace Energy & Climate
Ctr.

rvalova@law.pace.edu;

Lisa Fontanella

Lisa.Fontanella@spglobal.com;

Janet Gail Besser, SEPA (Smart Electric
Power Alliance)

jbesser@sepapower.org;

Frank Lacey, EAC Power

frank@eacpower.com;




PPL Electric Utilities
Ronald Reybitz
Stephen Breininger

rireybitz@pplweb.com;

skbreininger@pplweb.com;




